
 

Resources Board

www.local.gov.uk

Agenda

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 22 June 2017 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 
76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seati
[...]
ailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Resources Board – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  

Conservative (7)  

Cllr John Fuller (Vice Chairman) South Norfolk District Council 

Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 

Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 

Cllr Lynne Duffy   Wychavon District Council 

Cllr Barry Macleod-Cullinane   Harrow Council 

Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 

Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Andrew Leadbetter Exeter City Council 

Cllr Judith Oliver   North Norfolk District Council 

  

Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Claire Kober OBE (Chair) Haringey Council 

Cllr Rishi Shori   Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 

Cllr Sian Timoney Luton Borough Council 

Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 

Cllr Sarah Hayward   Camden Council 

Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Norman Keats Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Abdul Jabbar   Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Christopher Massey   Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 

  

Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Clarence Barrett (Deputy 

Chair) 

Havering London Borough Council 

Cllr Linda Van den Hende Havering London Borough Council 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Bob Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 

Cllr Alan Walters Rutland County Council 

Cllr Mike Eathorne-Gibbons Cornwall Council 

 
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Claire Hudson (Deputy 

Chair) 

Mendip District Council 

Cllr Simon Shaw Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr David Brown Borough of Poole 

 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Resources Board 
 
Thursday 22 June 2017 
 
11.00 am 
 
Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Action on Low Pay 
 

1 - 6 

3.   The Conservative Party's Manifesto Pledges Related to the Work of 
the Board 
 

7 - 14 

4.   Local Government Finance Update 
 

15 - 18 

5.   Workforce Update 
 

19 - 22 

6.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

23 - 30 

 PART 2 - CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

   

7.   Report of the Commercial Advisory Board 
 

31 - 38 

8.   Future of Funding Currently Sourced from the EU 
 

39 - 40 

a) Appendix A - Beyond Brexit 
 

41 - 63 

  
 

 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Friday, 22 September 2017, 11.00 am, Smith Square 

3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

 



 

 

Resources Board 

22 June 2017 

 

     

Action on Low Pay 
 
Purpose  
 
For discussion. 
 
Summary 
 
The Board will receive a presentation from the West Yorkshire Combined Authority on its 
Low Pay Charter. Cllr James Lewis, Deputy Leader of Leeds Council, will attend the Board 
meeting to present the West Yorkshire Low Pay Charter proposals, including addressing the 
points made in the motion to the LGA.  
 
It was agreed by the LGA Executive in June 2016 that the motion be discussed at a future 
meeting of the Resources Board.  
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Board considers the presentation from representatives and decides further action. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress in line with members’ directions. 
 
 

 
 

Contact officer: Jon Sutcliffe  

Position: Senior Adviser (Workforce Policy & Strategy)  

Phone no: 020 7187 7320  

Email: jon.sutcliffe@local.gov.uk   

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Resources Board 

22 June 2017 

 

     

Background 
 

1. The full Low Pay Charter produced by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority can 
be found here.  For ease the main points of its motion to the LGA are summarised 
here: 

“Local authorities should lead by example when it comes to tackling the problems of 
low pay in their areas. For this reason, the councils of the West Yorkshire and York 
Combined Authority developed the “West Yorkshire Low Pay Charter – No Silver 
Bullet”. The LGA is asked to support the West Yorkshire Authoriti
[...]
 that business rates are 
an important source of income for local government. The business rates system needs to 
be up to date, buoyant, fair and flexible for both ratepayers and councils. We called for a 
commitment to implementing further business rates retention if it can be done in a way 
that is positive for the sector by giving local government the maximum fiscal 
independence to address the funding gap, balancing needs and fairness with an 
incentive to grow local economies.  

 
Fair Funding Review 

 
6. At the time the general election was called, the Government’s expected further 

consultation on the Fair Funding Review had not been published. It will be for the new 
Government to decide its priorities after the general election and whether to proceed with 
the review, although this reform is not dependant on new primary legislation. 

 
Page 16

Agenda Item 4

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/LGA%20Response%20to%20Further%20BRR%20Consultation%20-%20final.pdf


 

LGA Resources Board 

22 June 2017 

 

 

     

Other Finance work 
 
MiFID II 
 

7. During the December meeting of Resources Board members considered the LGA’s 
response to the Financial Conduct Authority’s (FCA’s) consultation on the implementation 
of the MiFID II regulations (Markets in Financial Instruments Directive). Since then, 
officers have had extensive discussions with officials at the FCA. The Board of the FCA 
was due to meet on 25 May to approve the final MiFID regulations.. The regulations are 
due to be published by 3 July at the latest, hopefully sooner. Local authorities will have to 
implement them fully by the end of December. It is now proposed that officers will work 
with the pensions scheme advisory board, Cipfa and the banking sector on formulating a 
common approach to implementation across the sector.  
 
Cipfa Prudential code for capital finance 

 
8. The LGA’s response to this consultation as approved at the last meeting of the 

Resources Board, was submitted by 25 April. The revision of the code is now being 
considered by Cipfa’s Treasury Management Panel and a draft revised code is expected 
to be consulted on over the summer. 

 
Insurance discount rate consultation 

 
9. On the 30 March the Ministry of Justice and the Scottish issued the consultation 

“Personal injury discount rate: how it should be set in future” on the process for setting 
the discount rate for personal injury insurance claims.  This is the rate of interest used to 
calculate how much a personal injury award needs to be in order for it to be sufficient to 
cover the costs of the injured party for however long they are going to suffer (in many 
case for the rest of their lives). In simple terms the assumption is that they will receive a 
lump sum which they will be able to invest, and returns from that investment will be 
assumed to be based on the discount rate; so if the discount rate is low, the lump sum 
(the award) will need to be higher, costing the insurer or insured party (such as a council) 
more up front. 
 

10. The rate was unchanged since 2001 and then a new (lower) rate was announced on 27 
February this year and was implemented on 20 March. Councils are reporting that it is 
likely to result in increased costs in the form of higher premiums from insurance 
companies or higher pay-outs in the case of self-insurance arrangements; there is also 
the possibility of increased costs relating to historic cases insured by the old Municipal 
Mutual Insurance which ceased new business in 1992. 

 
11. Resources Board Lead Members approved a response to this consultation (which closed 

on May 11th) that highlighted that the change in the rate will result in increased costs for 
local government and that this needs to be provided for. It also pointed out that £1.2 
billion was put aside in the 2017 budget for increased NHS costs arising from this. Future 
work will include working with the sector to calculate how much t
[...]
al Implications 
 
20. The outlined activities are within the work programme and therefore have been budgeted 

for. 
 
Next steps 
 
21. Members are asked to note the report.  
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Resources Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Resources Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 3 April 2017 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Board noted the apologies listed at Appendix A.  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 

2   Update on Housing, Homelessness and Welfare Reform 
  

 

 Rose Doran (Senior Adviser – Welfare) and Nick Porter (Senior Adviser – 
Housing) introduced the item, which updated the Board on the LGA’s 
current and proposed work on housing, homelessness and welfare reform. 
Members in particular noted recent work on the cumulative impacts of 
welfare reform, and the scale of costs of temporary and emergency 
accommodation.  
 
Direct impacts included the cost of benefit administration to local 
authorities, and it was important that the Department for Work and 
Pensions considered the implications of how resources were distributed. 
Indirect impacts were more complex, and included welfare reforms as a 
catalysts for behavioural change. At the previous Board members had 
received a presentation on interim findings of work which had been 
commissioned on the impacts of welfare reform. The final report had now 
been received, and cumulative impacts on some households would be 
significant, and the LGA would be taking the work forward through the 
industrial strategy and the inclusive growth strategy.  
 
Members noted that homelessness had increased due to the loss of 
assured freehold tenancy, and therefore there had been a rise in the 
amount of temporary accommodation required to be pro
[...]
.  
 
In the discussion which followed Members raised the following points:  
 

 In response to a question on if a pub would receive a business rate 
discount if they currently owed the council outstanding business 
rates, it was anticipated that this would be covered in the 
forthcoming consultation document.  

 Concern was raised that some authorities would see all 
businesses have a reduction in rates through the discretionary 
relief scheme. The LGA had asked DCLG for a detailed calculation 
but this had not yet been produced. A flaw had been built into the 
formula so that businesses rather than the council were 
disadvantaged, and if they paid less business rates they would get 
less of a discount. It was suggested that officers could look at the 
impact of the distribution without a flaw in the formula, and this 
would be examined. Lead Members could sign off the change in he 
draft consultation response prior to the deadline.  

 Subject to considering what the DCLG model of discretionary relief 
would look like without a flaw, the Board were happy to endorse 
the consultation response.  

 
Decision 
The Resources Board: 
Noted the report; and 
Approved the response to the consultation document on the design and 
implementation of the locally administered Business Rates Relief Scheme, 
subject to consideration of the impact of a distribution formula with no flaw.  
 
Action 
Lead Members to sign off on the amendment to the consultation response, 
and response to the subsequently submitted to DCLG.  
 

4   Local Government Finance Update 
  

 

 Nicola Morton (Head of Local Government Finance) introduced the report, 
which highlighted the announcements in the 2017 Spring Budget with 
implications for local government, as well as the LGA’s work on other local 
government finance policy matters.  
 
The Chancellor had announced an additional £2 billion to councils in 
England for Adult Social Care (ASC) between 2017/18 and 2019/20, and 
half of this would 
[...]
ue to concerns with the ongoing and late 
development of legislation on HMRC guidance and the online tool 
for assessing IR35 employment tax status, the LGA alongside 
SOLACE, Cipfa and Penna had called for the implementation to be 
delayed so HMRC could place the proper arrangements in place to 
ensure that reforms met the government’s aims.  

 Members noted that the LGA would continue to keep a watching 
brief on sleeping-in payments which do not count in calculations of 
the national minimum wage. The Community Wellbeing Board had 
suggested joint action on the proposal for annual audits on 
services commissioned by councils to make sure they were 
covered by the national minimum wage, and it was proposed that 
letters be drafted and signed off by Lead Members of both Boards. 
Members endorsed this approach.  

 
Decision 
The Resources Board noted the update.   
 
Action 
Letters to be drafted and signed off by Lead Members of the Resources 
and Community Wellbeing Board on annual audit new burdens.  
 

8   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 Decision 
The Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 
January 2017.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Clarence Barrett Havering London Borough Council 
 Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 

 
Members Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Barry Macleod-

Cullinane 
Harrow Council 

 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
 Cllr Lynne Duffy Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 
 Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Linda van den Hende Havering London Borough Council 
 Cllr Simon Shaw Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 
 Cllr Sian Timoney Luton Borough Council 
 Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6





Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 7





Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 8





Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 8a





E3 LAYDEN HOUSE BY RAIL 

Thameslink - Farnngdon, Barbican 

(Restricted service), City Thameslink 

&
LAYDEN HOUSE BY UNDERGROUND 

Circle/ Metropolitan/ Hammersmith & City -

Farringdon, Barbican 

Central Line - Chancery lane 

LAYDEN HOUSE BY BUS 

63, 55, 38,259 

Layden House

76-86 Turnmill Street,
London
EC1 M 5LG

Tel: 020 7664 3000 Fax: 020 7664 3030

*The Local Government Association will be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment takes place at their offices in Smith Square.

Public Transport
Layden House is served well by public transport. The 
nearest mainline station is Farringdon (Circle, Hammersmith & City and Metropolitan Lines. It also has Overground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 64


	Agenda
	2 Action on Low Pay
	3 The Conservative Party's Manifesto Pledges Related to the Work of the Board
	4 Local Government Finance Update
	5 Workforce Update
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Report of the Commercial Advisory Board
	8 Future of Funding Currently Sourced from the EU
	8a Appendix A - Beyond Brexit
	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Resources Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Resources Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 22 June 2017 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Board noted the apologies listed at Appendix A.  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 

2   Action on Low Pay 
  

 

 The Board welcomed Cllr James Lewis, Deputy Leader of Leeds City 
Council, who had been invited to the Board to discuss the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority’s (WYCA) Low Pay Charter. WYCA had submitted a 
motion to the LGA General Assembly in 2016 on the Charter, which was 
subsequently referred to the Resources Board by the LGA Executive.  
 
As part of his presentation, Cllr Lewis made the following points: 
 

 The WYCA had decided that there would not be economic 
development, large scale regeneration or infrastructure 
improvements in the area without economic growth to benefit 
everyone.  

 The average wage in Yorkshire was £2,000 less than the UK 
average, there was a high and increasing number of people on 
zero hours contracts, and from 2010 there was an increase in the 
number of people living in areas of deprivation. The WYCA had 
addressed this through the Low Pay Charter, and adjusting the pay 
scale so that lowest paid employees received the Living Wage. 
Staff were also encouraged to enrol in the Local Government 
Pension Scheme.  

 Councils had invested an additional £4m into pay for staff, and it 
was anticipated that £3.4m of this would flow back into the local 
economy.  

 Local authorities in the area were some of the biggest employers, 
and it was necessary to take action to support the lowest paid 
employees to show that they were valued and improve 
productivity.  

 WYCA had acknowledged as part of the review of the Charter that 
50% of staff who benefited from the Living Wage, particularly part-

 



 

 

 
 

 

time staff, did not feel that the scheme had been communicated 
well enough. Many staff were not engaged with their employers, 
and more communication work was required to build trust in the 
employers.  

 What worked for 5 large metropolitan councils would not 
necessarily work across all councils in LGA membership, but the 
principles of the scheme were commended to the Board.  

 
In the discussion which followed, Members made the following points:  
 

 Many points included in the WYCA’s Low Pay Charter were under 
consideration as part of the review of the national pay spine, and a 
further update on that was included as part of the Workforce 
Update item later on the agenda.  

 It was important for councils to be able to encourage older staff to 
keep working, but also bring younger people into the workforce.  

 Staff employed by contractors would have to be paid the national 
minimum wage, but not necessarily the Living Wage. Cllr Lewis 
highlighted that social care in Leeds was a mixed economy 
between directly provided and outsourced work, but that the 
council had signed Unison’s ethical pay charter and ensured that 
the minimum pay rate was higher than the national minimum wage. 
This would lead to a higher cost to the council.  

 There was a difficulty in engaging staff who were employed as 
contractors, particularly staff in schools, who did not see the 
council as their employer. It was important to get communications 
to these groups of staff right.  

 
The Chair thanked Cllr Lewis for his presentation, which would inform the 
Board’s work on the low pay agenda.  
 
Decision 
The Board noted the presentation from West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority on the West Yorkshire Low Pay Charter, which would inform the 
LGA’s ongoing work on this issue.  
 

3   The Conservative Party's Manifesto Pledges Related to the Work of 
the Board 
  

 

 Sarah Pickup (Deputy Chief Executive) introduced the report. Members 
noted that the Queen’s Speech for 2017-19 had taken place the previous 
day, and the LGA had circulated an on-the-day briefing on issues which 
would impact upon local government.  
 
She highlighted that the Conservative party’s manifesto had made no 
reference to the Local Government Finance Bill, and it was unclear what 
this would mean for business arte retention. There had been references to 
increasing fairness, and giving local authorities more powers to raise 
money locally, and it was anticipated that some measures to increase 
retention could be put in place without legislation. The most beneficial way 
to implement fair funding would be for the government to allow further 
business rates retention to meet the funding gap. It was unclear if RSG 
would disappear if further retention was implemented, and the Business 
Rates Task and Finish Group would explore the argument that RSG, or a 

 



 

 

 
 

 

component of it, should be kept even in the event of further retention.  
 
The LGA was currently assessing how to best influence the new 
legislative agenda, and would press the government to ensure that any 
new responsibilities would come with appropriate levels of funding so that 
services could be run properly. The funding gap, particularly in adult social 
care, should be addressed. There was developing cross-party consensus 
that action should be taken on adult social care. Other issues for the 
Board included the financial implications of the Grenfell Tower inquiry, the 
gap in funding for Children’s Services, EU funding, the Data Protection 
Bill, and mental health funding. The LGA had also identified areas which 
were not included in the speech, including the lifting of the housing 
borrowing cap.  
 
Members discussed in detail the suggestion that the LGA should consider 
the possibility of an independent commission on adult social care funding 
to explore a sustainable cross-party solution from a local government 
perspective. It was highlighted that other reviews of social care had taken 
place in the past, but a review led by an independent Chair which could 
present a solution to the government would be more favourable to further 
requests for funding. It was also suggested that the commission could look 
at wider issues around local government funding after work on adult social 
care had been completed. The LGA usually pressed the government on 
what should be funded but not how this should happen, so this would have 
to be considered carefully, and the views of the LGA’s Community 
Wellbeing Board and Leadership Board would also need to be sought. 
Members agreed that this should be explored at the earliest opportunity.  
 
In the discussion which followed Members raised the following points:  
 

 The lack of clarity on business rates retention placed greater 
significance on the business rate retention pilot areas. These 
would provide vital evidence for pressing the government to allow 
further retention for all local authorities. The fair funding review 
was still going ahead, and could do so without legislation, would 
require consultation and funding.  Incentives to housing growth 
would remain important, and this could be a good argument for 
further business rates retention.  

 Members raised concern that additional spending for Northern 
Ireland through the government’s confidence and supply 
arrangement with the DUP could negatively impact on funding for 
councils in England and Wales. The detail of this was still 
unknown, but the issue would be kept under review.  

 There could potentially be more opportunities for the LGA to 
influence the government as the Queen’s Speech suggested that 
there would be less legislation and more use of executive orders 
and statutory instruments. The LGA’s continued work with Select 
Committees and APPGs would be valuable to influencing the 
political agenda.  

 
Decisions 
The Resources Board:  

i. Considered the assessment of pledges in the Conservative party’s 
manifesto, and the initial assessment of Bills outlined in the 2017-
19 Queen’s Speech; and 



 

 

 
 

 

ii. Agreed that the a possible independent commission into adult 
social care funding be explored, in conjunction with the LGA’s 
Leadership Board and Community Wellbeing Board.  

 

4   Local Government Finance Update 
  

 

 Bevis Ingram (Senior Adviser – Local Government Finance) introduced 
the report and highlighted the updates on various consultations: 
 

 The LGA’s response to the Financial Conduct Authority’s 
consultation on the implementation of the Markets in Financial 
Instruments Directive II regulations had been approved by the 
Board in December, and the regulations were due to be published 
by 3 July 2017. Local authorities would have to implement the 
regulations by the end of December 2017.  

 Members noted that Resources Board Lead Members had 
approved a response to the Ministry of Justice’s consultation on 
the process for setting the discount rate for personal injury 
insurance claims. They highlighted that the change in rate would 
result in increased cost for local government and this would need 
to be provided for.  

 The LGA’s response to the Cipfa Prudential code for capital 
finance had been approved at the previous meeting of the Board, 
and the draft revised code was expected to be consulted on over 
the summer.  

 
Decision 
The Board noted the report.  
 

 

5   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 Decision 
The Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 April 
2017, subject to the addition of Cllr Norman Keats and Cllr Abdul Jabbar 
MBE to the attendance list. 
 

 

6   Workforce Update 
  

 

 Jon Sutcliffe (Senior Adviser – Workforce Policy and Strategy) introduced 
the report which set out key workforce policy developments which had 
taken place since the previous Board meeting in April 2017.  
 
Members noted that the most important update concerned the National 
Joint Council’s (NJC) ongoing review of the National Pay Spine. There 
had been a meeting of the NJC the previous day where there had been 
useful discussion of the issues. Payment of the National Living Wage by 
2020 would have a considerable impact on local authority pay structures, 
and the new pay spine would require a logical set of differentials, as well 
as flexibility for local authorities. This would inevitably mean that the scale 
would start higher and end higher, and broad proposals had started to be 
developed which would set out the cost profile to bring this in across to the 
sector.  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
In the discussion which followed Members made a number of comments, 
including:  
 

 Estimates on the impact of the National Living Wage to the pay 
spine varied, and it was important that the LGA did not over or 
underestimate what this would be.  

 

 There had been some suggestion that the austerity measures 
could be relaxed, and the public sector pay cap could be removed, 
although this was at a very early stage.  

 

 The LGA should promote the work it did with the NJC and ensure 
that local authorities were aware that they would have to negotiate 
their own pay deals if they left membership.  

 

 There currently appeared to be more willingness to negotiate on 
pay for firefighters than previously. The NJC for firefighters was a 
UK-wide body, and the Scottish contingent was keen to negotiate 
an increase in pay as soon as possible. The Fire Services 
Management Committee would consider the issue for the LGA.   
 

Decision 
The Resources Board noted the report.  
 

7   Report of the Commercial Advisory Board 
  

 

 Sally Burlington (Head of Policy) introduced the report, and provided the 
Board with a background on the work to establish a Local Government 
Mutual, which had previously been led by the LGA’s Commercial Advisory 
Board. There was strong evidence to suggest that establishing a Mutual 
would be viable and could present an average cost saving of 15% to 
councils.  
 
The Resources Board were asked to agree that they should lead the 
LGA’s work on the establishment of the Mutual itself, while the 
Commercial Advisory Board would lead the development of the LGA’s 
commercial strategy, including work to establish a joint venture with Regis 
Mutual Management Ltd to bid to provide support to the Mutual. The 
Board were also asked to nominate ‘Champions’ to provide a steer on 
work on the Mutual between meetings of the Resources Board.  
 
Members noted that the Mutual would only be successful if enough local 
authorities wishes to join. A large number had expressed an interest in 
principle, and the next step would be to identify a number of founding 
members to establish the Mutual in shadow form. The current 
communications work with councils on the Mutual was highlighted, 
including a draft publicity leaflet to be made available at the LGA 
Conference and Exhibition in July 2017.  
 
In the discussion which followed Members made a number of comments, 
including:  
 

 The Mutual had similarities to the Municipal Bonds Agency, but 

 



 

 

 
 

 

different in that it was easier to explain to local authorities who 
would be aware of previous Mutuals which had been unsuccessful.  
This proposed Mutual had a clear business case for market 
savings, as there was not a very large market choice for local 
authority insurance.  

 

 In response to a question on the minimum number of founding 
members, it was highlighted that the LGA hoped to have 10 or 20 
different types of council involved at an early stage.  

 

 In principle the Mutual would cover participants for any risks 
currently covered in the market, but after the procurement process 
there would be an opportunity to look again at what would be 
covered.  

  
Decisions 
The Resources Board: 
 

a) Noted the background of the Local Government Mutual project; 
b) Agreed that the Board would lead work to develop the proposed 

Mutual on behalf of the LGA as a founding member; 
c) Noted the next steps for inviting councils to become founding 

members; and 
d) Agreed that the four political groups would nominate a Member 

Champion for the Local Government Mutual to provide day to day 
oversight with officers, who could report back to the Board to seek 
views on key decisions.  

 
Action 
Political Groups to confirm their nominations for a Local Authority Mutual 
Champion.  
 

8   Future of Funding Currently Sourced from the EU 
  

 

 Russell Reefer (adviser – EU Funding, Economic Growth and International 
Policy) introduced the report which highlighted the LGA’s work to date on 
establishing basic principles for successor arrangements for UK regional 
aid following the UK’s exit from the EU, analysis of independent research 
into potential funding scenarios, and the LGA’s recent campaign on EU 
funding. The report also included an in-depth analysis of the various 
options for the delivery of a replacement for EU funding.  
 
The Board noted that EU funding had not been mentioned in the Queen’s 
Speech the previous day, and that it was important to discuss the potential 
arrangements with various civil servants and stakeholders at the earliest 
opportunity. Cipfa were currently working on an independent Brexit 
Advisory Commission for public services, with which the LGA would 
engage. The LGA would continue to work with its partner associations in 
Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland to deliver the best outcome for the 
sector.  
 
Decision 
The Board noted the draft report ‘Beyond Brexit: Future of funding 
currently sourced from the EU – LGA discussion document’ and the 

 



 

 

 
 

 

ongoing work of the LGA on this matter.   
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Clarence Barrett Havering London Borough Council 
 Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 

 
Members Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Barry Macleod-

Cullinane 
Harrow Council 

 Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
 Cllr Lynne Duffy Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Sian Timoney Luton Borough Council 
 Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 
 Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 
 Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Linda van den Hende Havering London Borough Council 
 Cllr Simon Shaw Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 


